United States Court of Appeals,
Fifth Circuit.
James N. and Betty G. BOWEN, Plaintiffs-
Appellees,
v.
FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE COR-
PORATION, as Receiver for First Repub-
licBank-El Paso, Defendant-Appellant.

FN3. The FDIC could also have
cited 12 U.S.C. § 1823(e), which is
essentially a codification of
D'Oench, Duhme. Until recently ap-
plicable only to FDIC-Corporate,
section 1823(e) was amended in
August 1989 (prior to briefing in
this case) to apply to FDIC-Re-
ceiver as well. See FIRRE Act,
Pub.L. No. 101-73, § 217(4), 1989
U.S.Code Cong. & Admin.News
(103 Stat.), 183, 256. Because the
FDIC did not brief or argue the ap-
plicability of this section, we deem
the issue waived.
FN4. The Bowens suggest that the
district court struck the D'Oench,
Duhme defense as a discovery sanc-
tion, making it unavailable to the
FDIC in this action. However, the
district judge's order striking the de-
Page 3
915 F.2d 1013
(Cite as: 915 F.2d 1013)
© 2011 Thomson Reuters. No Claim to Orig. US Gov. Works.
fense cites substantive rather than
punitive reasons. In addition, in an
order denying the FDIC's motion
for judgment n.o.v., the district
court clearly indicated that it did
not intend to remove D'Oench,
Duhme as an issue on appeal.
FN5. For the same reason, we need
not address the FDIC's other sub-
stantive and evidentiary claims.
The original D'Oench case applied only
to a secret agreement used as a defense to a
suit on a note by FDIC in its corporate ca-
pacity (“FDIC-Corporate”). See id., 315
U.S. at 460-61, 62 S.Ct. at 680-81. It
barred recourse to such side agreements,